qualitative categories of changes in precipitation and temperature to generate a climate future

(CF) matrix. Table A2-1-3 presents the classes defined subjectively, modifying the original ranges

defined for the Australian framework (Clarke et al. 2011) to consider the natural climate variability

in Western Nepal and local demarcations of climate risks. Considering two Representative

Concentration Pathways (RCPs, 4.5 and 8.5) and three future periods (near-future (NF; 2021-

2045), mid-future (MF; 2046-2070), and far-future (FF; 2071-2095)), six climate future matrices

were developed representing 6 climate scenarios in each region. In this study, RCP4.5 is selected

as a medium stabilizing scenario and RCP8.5 as a very high emission scenario. RCP4.5 refers

to stabilization without overshoot pathway leading to 4.5 W/m2 (~650 ppm CO2) at stabilization

after 2100; where as RCP8.5 refers to rising radiative forcing pathways leading to 8.5 W/m2

(~1370 ppm CO2) by 2100 (van Vuuren et al. 2011).

A2-1: 8

Table A2-1-3: Qualitative classifications of projected changes in precipitation and temperature

for Western Nepal.

Δ Precipitation Classes Δ Temperature Classes

Description Range Description Range

Significantly Drier Δpr < -25% Colder Δt < 0oC

Much Drier -25% ≤ Δpr < -15% Slightly Warmer 0 ≤ Δt < 0.5 oC

Drier -15% ≤ Δpr < -10% Warmer 0.5 oC ≤ Δt < 2.0 oC

Little change -10% ≤ Δpr < 10% Hotter 2.0 oC ≤ Δt < 3.5 oC

Wetter 10% ≤ Δpr < 15% Much Hotter Δt ≥ 3.5 oC

Much Wetter 15% ≤ Δpr < 25%

Significantly Wetter Δpr ≥ 25%

Next, the CF matrices were applied to generate daily time series projections at a subset of

meteorological stations with relatively good quality data input in the SWAT model. To prepare

projections at desired station, the climate future matrix for the relevant region and climate scenario

were queried to identify all RCMs that represent two risk cases and one consensus case

summarized below:

• Low-risk: (Δtmax: Slightly Warmer OR Warmer) + (Δpr: Wetter OR Much Wetter)